## ORDINANCE NO. 2024/40

### **ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE**

**WHEREAS,** the Common Council of the City of Greenfield, Indiana, has heretofore adopted an ordinance approving its budget for 2024; and

**WHEREAS,** after due publication, a public hearing was held on December 11, 2024 at 7:00 p.m. regarding said additional appropriation; and

**WHEREAS,** it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was originally appropriated to the annual budget; and

**WHEREAS,** the Common Council of the City of Greenfield, Indiana, believes an additional appropriation of money from the American Rescue Plan Act Nonreverting Fund No. 2401 to be in the best interest of the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of Greenfield, Indiana, and the efficient operation of the City of Greenfield, Indiana.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENFIELD, INDIANA:

#### **SECTION I**

That for the expenses to be paid in accordance with the amended and approved City of Greenfield, Indiana ARPA Funding Plan the sum not exceed \$2,750,000.00 is hereby appropriated from the American Rescue Plan Act Nonreverting Fund No. 2401.

## **SECTION II**

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, execution by the Mayor, and publication as prescribed by law.

#### **SECTION III**

introduced and filed on the 2/" day of November, 2024. A motion to consider on first
reading on the day of introduction was offered and sustained by a vote of in favor and
opposed pursuant to I.C. 36-5-2-9.8. On the 11th day of December, 2024, a motion to approve the
above on second reading was offered and sustained by a vote of in favor and opposed
pursuant to I.C. 36-5-2-9.8. Upon a motion to approve the above on third reading was offered and
sustained by a vote of in favor and opposed pursuant to I.C. 36-5-2-9.8.
Duly ordained and passed this 11 <sup>th</sup> day of December, 2024 by the Common Council of the
City of Greenfield, Indiana, having been passed by a vote of in favor and
opposed.

# COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENFIELD, INDIANA

Voting Affirmative:	Voting Opposed:
John Jester	John Jester
Amy Kirkpatrick	Amy Kirkpatrick
Jeff Lowder	Jeff Lowder
Thomas Moore	Thomas Moore
Joyce Plisinski	Joyce Plisinski
Dan Riley	Dan Riley
Anthony Scott	Anthony Scott
ATTEST:	
Lori Elmore, Clerk-Treasurer	_
Presented by me to the Mayor this	11 <sup>th</sup> day of December, 2024.
	Lori Elmore, Clerk-Treasurer
Approved by me this 11 <sup>th</sup> day of De	ecember, 2024.
	Com Titus Massa
	Guy Titus, Mayor City of Greenfield, Indiana

 $Gregg \\ MUNICIPAL \\ \\ Greenfield \\ \\ Ordinances \\ \\ Additional~Appropriations~(Amended~ARPA) \\ -11-26-24$